

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, The City of Breckenridge recognizes and values the heroism and acts of courage by its employees; and

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2024, Officer Drew Boggs came to the aid of Sergeant Noah Gray; and

WHEREAS, Officer Drew Boggs assisted Sergeant Noah Gray who was trapped in a burning patrol car involved in a major crash; and

WHEREAS, Officer Drew Boggs recognized he needed to respond fast and without regard to his own personal safety; and

WHEREAS, Officer Drew Boggs broke out the front window of the patrol unit and pulled unconscious Sergeant Noah Gray from the burning vehicle and assisted him until EMS arrived; and

WHEREAS, Officer Drew Boggs is recognized by his peers for his honor and bravery in service to the lives of our community; and

NOW, **THEREFORE**, I, Bob Sims, Mayor of the City of Breckenridge, the City of Breckenridge, the Breckenridge City Commission and the Breckenridge Police Department hereby congratulate and honor Officer Drew Boggs for his bravery and selflessness and award him this Lifesaving Award.

PROCLAIMED this 6th day of August 2024.

Bob Sims, Mayor

Jessica Sutter, City Secretary

SEAL